

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION**

Anascape, Ltd.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Microsoft Corp., and
Nintendo of America, Inc.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 9:06-cv-158-RC

**ANASCAPE, LTD.'S MOTION TO SEVER
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 21**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE MOTION1

II. UNDISPUTED FACTS2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. Allowing the Parties to Appeal Issues Relating to The ‘700
 and ‘525 Patents Now is Appropriate4

 B. Rule 21 is the Appropriate Procedural Vehicle to Allow for
 an Appeal as a Severance Would Make Clear that This
 Court Retains Jurisdiction Over the Stayed Patents4

 C. Entering a Partial Final Judgment Under Rule 54(b) Raises
 Questions as to this Court’s Jurisdiction Over the Stayed
 Patents and Invites Needless Motion Practice6

V. CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allied Elevator, Inc. v. E. Tex. State Bank,
965 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1992)6

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.,
928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991)7

Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States,
511 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....8

Gomez v. Dept. of the Air Force,
869 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1989)6

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....7, 8

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Shapiro,
190 F.R.D. 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....7

Rice v. Sunrise Express, Inc.,
209 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000)6

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)8

Sidag Aktiengesellschaft v. Smoked Foods Prods. Co.,
813 F.2d 81 (5th Cir. 1987)7
